the polling company, inc. SEPTEMBER 6 - 9, 2013
FREEDOMWORKS NATIONAL OMNIBUS SURVEY

Question 01

As you may know, a new health care law was passed in 2010, known as the ‘Affordable Care Act’ or ‘Obamacare’. This law contains two major mandates:
an ‘employer mandate’ that requires employers to offer affordable health insurance to their workers, and an ‘individual mandate’ that requires all
Americans to purchase a health insurance policy or pay a fine. The Obama Administration has delayed implementing the employer mandate for at least a
year. Do you favor or oppose also delaying the individual mandate for at least a year? (IF FAVOR/OPPOSE, ASK) And is that strongly (favor/oppose) or
somewhat?

Race
——————————— Interview
Sex Age Region White Black His- Method

--------------------------------------------------------------- Only Only panic -----------

Fe- 18- 35- 45- 55- North- Mid- (Non- (Non- (Any Land- Cell
Total Male male 34 44 54 64 65+ east West South West Hisp) Hisp) Race) line Phone

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)

Unweighted Total 1010 510 500 193 95 170 239 289 184 230 376 220 723 91 91 659 351
Weighted Total 1000 486 514 299 168* 185 157 168 185 219 370 227 656 112* 137* 560 440
Favor (Net) 538 273 265 159 95 92 90 87 91 126 206 115 364 58 66 314 223
54% 56% 52% 53% 57% 50% 58% 52% 49% 58% 56% 51% 55% 52% 48% 56% 51%

Strongly favor 363 193 169 99 70 60 62 61 54 87 144 77 260 23 42 224 138
36% 40% 33% 33% 42% 32% 40% 36% 29% 40% 39% 34% 40%N 20% 30% 40%Q 31%
Somewhat favor 175 79 926 61 25 32 28 26 36 38 62 38 104 36 24 90 85
17% 16% 19% 20% 15% 17% 18% 15% 20% 18% 17% 17% 16% 32%MO 18% 16% 19%
Oppose (Net) 397 186 211 126 56 80 61 68 80 74 141 103 250 49 62 217 180
40% 38% 41% 42% 34% 43% 39% 41% 43% 34% 38% 45%J 38% 44% 46% 39% 41%
Somewhat oppose 126 52 74 62 14 22 16 10 27 24 36 40 74 22 20 60 67
13% 11% 14% 21%EFG 9% 12% 10% 6% 14% 11% 10% 18%K 11% 20%M 15% 11% 15%
H

Strongly oppose 271 134 137 64 42 58 45 58 53 51 105 62 176 27 42 157 114
27% 28% 27% 21% 25% 31%D 29% 34%D 29% 23% 28% 27% 27% 24% 31% 28% 26%

Don't know 56 24 33 12 15 12 4 9 14 15 21 6 34 4 9 22 34

6% 5% 6% 4% 9% 7% 3% 6% 7% 7% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 8%P

Refused 9 3 6 1 2 1 2 3 * 3 2 3 8 1 0 7 1
1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% *

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K/L - M/N/O - P/Q
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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the polling company, inc. SEPTEMBER 6 - 9, 2013
FREEDOMWORKS NATIONAL OMNIBUS SURVEY

Question O1

As you may know, a new health care law was passed in 2010, known as the ‘Affordable Care Act’ or ‘Obamacare’. This law contains two major mandates:
an ‘employer mandate’ that requires employers to offer affordable health insurance to their workers, and an ‘individual mandate’ that requires all
Americans to purchase a health insurance policy or pay a fine. The Obama Administration has delayed implementing the employer mandate for at least a
year. Do you favor or oppose also delaying the individual mandate for at least a year? (IF FAVOR/OPPOSE, ASK) And is that strongly (favor/oppose) or
somewhat?

Household Income Education
———————————————————————————————— H.H. Size Children In H.H. B bttt
$35K- $50K- $75K- $100K  -——=-=-——m--=-= e HS Coll

LT LT LT LT Or 3 Or Under 13- Grad Incom- Coll

Total $35K $50K $75K $100K More 1 2 More None Any 13 17 or Less plete Grad

(a) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)

Unweighted Total 1010 304 122 154 89 159 235 386 349 714 271 199 120 316 289 382
Weighted Total 1000 375 121%* 140 79*% 124 201 322 441 594 382 296 164%* 429 275 275
Favor (Net) 538 196 68 74 51 65 116 162 244 314 211 177 80 203 165 160

54% 52% 57% 53% 65% 53% 58% 50% 55% 53% 55% 60% 49% 47% 60%N 583N

Strongly favor 363 127 43 52 33 45 72 117 163 207 147 128 56 140 113 102
36% 34% 36% 37% 42% 36% 36% 36% 37% 35% 38% 43% 34% 33% 41% 37%

Somewhat favor 175 69 25 22 17 20 44 45 81 107 64 49 23 64 52 58
17% 18% 21% 16% 22% 16% 22%H 14% 18% 18% 17% 17% 14% 15% 19% 21%

Oppose (Net) 397 162 45 55 26 54 75 145 162 248 141 97 67 202 91 98
40% 43% 37% 39% 33% 44% 37% 45% 37% 42% 37% 33% 41% 47%0P 33% 36%

Somewhat oppose 126 50 11 21 8 18 24 36 64 75 50 37 21 52 29 44
13% 13% 10% 15% 11% 15% 12% 11% 14% 13% 13% 13% 13% 12% 11% 16%

Strongly oppose 271 112 33 35 18 36 52 109 98 173 91 60 46 150 61 54
27% 30% 27% 25% 23% 29% 26% 34%1 22% 29% 24% 20% 28% 35%0P 22% 20%

Don't know 56 15 7 9 2 4 7 13 31 27 26 18 14 22 15 15
6% 4% 6% 6% 2% 3% 4% 4% 7% 4% 7% 6% 9% 5% 5% 5%

Refused 9 2 1 2 0 * 3 2 4 5 4 4 3 2 5 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 0 * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 2% 1%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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the polling company, inc. SEPTEMBER 6 - 9, 2013
FREEDOMWORKS NATIONAL OMNIBUS SURVEY

Question 01

As you may know, a new health care law was passed in 2010, known as the ‘Affordable Care Act’ or ‘Obamacare’. This law contains two major mandates:
an ‘employer mandate’ that requires employers to offer affordable health insurance to their workers, and an ‘individual mandate’ that requires all
Americans to purchase a health insurance policy or pay a fine. The Obama Administration has delayed implementing the employer mandate for at least a
year. Do you favor or oppose also delaying the individual mandate for at least a year? (IF FAVOR/OPPOSE, ASK) And is that strongly (favor/oppose) or
somewhat?

Ind- Ind-
Repub- Lean Full Demo- Lean Total
lican Repub- Repub- Indep- crat Demo- Demo- Indep-
Total (Net) 1lican 1lican endent (Net) crat crat endent

(2) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

Unweighted Total 1010 423 256 167 122 418 140 278 429
Weighted Total 1000 389 224 166 135*% 429 154* 275 454
Favor (Net) 538 236 149 87 79 205 69 135 235
54% 60%DFG 66%BDF 52% 59% 48% 45% 49% 52%
HI GHI
Strongly favor 363 185 120 65 62 104 31 73 158
36% 47%DFG 53%BDF 39%FGH 46%FG 24% 20% 26% 35%FG
HI GHI HI
Somewhat favor 175 51 29 22 17 101 38 63 77

17% 13% 13% 13% 13% 24%BC 25%BC 23%BCD 17%
DEI DEI E

Oppose (Net) 397 137 67 70 45 194 73 121 188
40% 35%C 30% 42%C 33% 45%BC 47%BC 44%C 41%CE
E
Somewhat oppose 126 30 13 16 17 75 32 43 66
13% 8% 6% 10% 13% 18%BC 21%BC 16%BC 14%BC
DI
Strongly oppose 271 108 54 54 28 119 40 79 122
27% 28% 24% 33% 21% 28% 26% 29% 27%
Don't know 56 12 6 6 9 28 12 17 27
6% 3% 3% 4% 7% 7%B 8% 6% 6%B
Refused 9 5 2 3 2 2 0 2 5
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 0 1% 1%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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the polling company, inc. SEPTEMBER 6 - 9, 2013

FREEDOMWORKS NATIONAL OMNIBUS SURVEY

Question 02

Suppose that Obamacare was not implemented at all. Do you think you and your family would be better off or worse off if the entire law was done away

with, or would it not make much of a difference?

Race
----------- Interview
Sex Age Region White Black His- Method

——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Only Only panic -----------

Fe- 18- 35- 45- 55- North- Mid- (Non- (Non- (Any Land- Cell
Total Male male 34 44 54 64 65+ east West South West Hisp) Hisp) Race) line Phone

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)

Unweighted Total 1010 510 500 193 95 170 239 289 184 230 376 220 723 91 91 659 351
Weighted Total 1000 486 514 299 168* 185 157 168 185 219 370 227 656 112* 137* 560 440
Make a difference (Net) 505 248 257 139 86 99 89 82 80 97 203 125 362 54 43 301 203
50% 51% 50% 46% 51% 53% 57%D 49% 43% 44% 55%IJ 55%I 55%0 48%0 32% 54% 46%

Better off 347 187 160 91 65 63 57 64 47 73 144 84 266 18 29 202 146
35% 39%C 31% 31% 39% 34% 37% 38% 25% 33% 39%I 37%I 41%NO 16% 21% 36% 33%

Worse off 158 61 97 47 21 36 32 18 33 24 59 41 96 36 14 100 58
16% 13% 19%B 16% 12% 20%H 20%H 11% 18% 11% 16% 18% 15% 32%MO 10% 18% 13%

Would not make much of a 468 225 244 153 77 83 63 82 94 115 160 99 278 57 90 246 222
difference 47% 46% 47% 51%G 46% 45% 40% 49% 51% 52% 43% 44% 42% 51% 66%M 44% 51%
Don't know 23 11 12 5 5 2 4 4 10 6 4 3 14 1 4 11 11
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 5%KL 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%

Refused 4 2 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 2 2
* * * * 0 * 1% 0 0 1% 1% 0 * 0 0 * 1%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K/L - M/N/O - P/Q
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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FREEDOMWORKS NATIONAL OMNIBUS SURVEY

Suppose that Obamacare was not implemented at all. Do you think you and your family would be better off or worse off if the entire law was done away
with, or would it not make much of a difference?

Household Income Education
-------------------------------- H.H. Size Children In H.H. mmm e
$35K- $50K- $75K- $100K  =—-—--—------m- e HS Coll
LT LT LT LT Or 3 Or Under 13- Grad Incom- Coll
Total $35K $50K $75K $100K More 1 2 More None Any 13 17 or Less plete Grad
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted Total 1010 304 122 154 89 159 235 386 349 714 271 199 120 316 289 382
Weighted Total 1000 375 121* 140 79% 124 201 322 441 594 382 296 164* 429 275 275
Make a difference (Net) 505 179 56 67 45 72 89 184 212 305 187 147 72 193 151 153
50% 48% 47% 48% 57% 58% 44% 57%GI 48% 51% 49% 50% 44% 45% 55%N 56%N
Better off 347 97 41 50 36 58 62 123 146 212 125 104 45 123 108 109
35% 26% 34% 36% 46%B 47%B 31% 38% 33% 36% 33% 35% 28% 29% 39%N 40%N
Worse off 158 82 16 18 9 14 26 61 65 93 63 43 27 70 42 45
16% 22%F 13% 13% 11% 11% 13% 19% 15% 16% 16% 15% 16% 16% 15% 16%
Would not make much of a 468 186 64 69 34 49 105 133 220 273 186 144 89 225 118 116
difference 47% 49% 53% 49% 43% 39% 52%H 41% 50%H 46% 49% 49% 54% 52%0P 43% 42%
Don't know 23 10 1 3 0 3 7 4 9 13 7 5 2 10 5 6
2% 3% * 2% 0 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Refused 4 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 1 1 0
* * 0 1% 0 0 1% * 0 * * 0 0 * * 0
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P

Overlap formulae used.

* small base
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the polling company, inc. SEPTEMBER 6 - 9, 2013
FREEDOMWORKS NATIONAL OMNIBUS SURVEY

Question 02

Suppose that Obamacare was not implemented at all. Do you think you and your family would be better off or worse off if the entire law was done away
with, or would it not make much of a difference?

Ind- Ind-
Repub- Lean Full Demo- Lean Total
lican Repub- Repub- Indep- crat Demo- Demo- Indep-
Total (Net) lican 1lican endent (Net) crat crat endent

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

Unweighted Total 1010 423 256 167 122 418 140 278 429
Weighted Total 1000 389 224 166 135* 429 154* 275 454
Make a difference (Net) 505 249 153 96 69 171 59 112 224
50% 64%EFG 68%BEF 58%FGH 51% 40% 39% 41% 49%FG
HI GHI I
Better off 347 232 145 87 51 50 18 32 156
35% 59%EFG 65%BDE 52%EFG 38%FG 12% 12% 12% 34%FGH
HI FGHI HI H
Worse off 158 18 8 9 18 121 41 80 68
16% 5% 4% 6% 13%BC 28%BC 27%BC 29%BCD 15%BCD

DEI DEI EI

Would not make much of a 468 130 67 64 61 252 93 159 217
difference 47% 33% 30% 38% 45%BC 59%BC 60%BC 58%BCD 48%BCD
DEI DEI EI

Don't know 23 9 2 6 4 5 1 4 11
2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% * 1% 3%

Refused 4 1 1 0 * 1 1 0 1
* * 1% 0 * * 1% 0 *

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Question 03

As you may know, Congress is set to pass a spending bill as a stopgap measure called a ‘continuing resolution’ that funds the government and avoids
a temporary government shutdown. Would you prefer Congress to pass a continuing resolution that INCLUDES tens of billions of dollars in funding for

the polling company,

inc.

SEPTEMBER 6 - 9, 2013

FREEDOMWORKS NATIONAL OMNIBUS SURVEY

implementing Obamacare, or a continuing resolution that does NOT include funding for Obamacare at this time?

Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Either (Net)

Includes funding for

Obamacare
Does not include funding
for Obamacare

Neither

Don't know

Refused

1010

1000

903

90%

348
35%

555
56%

40
4%

50
5%

Sex
Fe-
Male male
(B) (c)
510 500
486 514
441 462
91% 90%
146 202
30% 39%B
295 260
61%C 51%
21 19
4% 4%
21 29
4% 6%
3 4
1% 1%

————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Only Only

299

267

90%

109
36%

158
53%

14
5%H

13
4%

1%

168*

154

92%

55
33%

98
58%

4%

185

169

92%

72
39%

97
53%

13
7%H

2
1%

0
0

157

141

90%

55
35%

86
55%

4
3%

11
7%F

North-
65+ east
(H) (1)
289 184
168 185
156 162

93% 88%
52 77
31% 42%J
104 85
62% 46%
2 6
1% 3%
11 14
6%F 7%
0 2
0 1%

Race
Region White Black
Mid- (Non- (Non-
West South West Hisp) Hisp)
(J) (K) (L) (M) (N)

230 376 220 723 91

219 370 227 656 112*

196 337 208 615 102

90% 91% 92% 94%0 91%

62 124 85 185 81

Interview
His- Method

panic ------

(Any Land- Cell

Race) 1line

(0) (P)

28% 33% 38% 28% 72%MO 37% 33%

134 213 123 430 21
6131 58%I 54% 65%NO 19%

12 15 7 18 4
5% 4% 3% 3% 4%
9 16 12 23 6
4% 4% 5% 3% 6%
2 3 0 1 0
1% 1% 0 * 0

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level)

Overlap formulae used. * small base

- B/C - D/E/F/G/H - 1/J/K/L - M/N/O - P/Q

91 659
137* 560
110 508

80% 91%

50 186

60 322

44%N 57%

14 17

10%M 3%

11 33

8% 6%
2 3
2%M 1%

Phone

(Q)
351
440
396
90%

162
37%

233
53%

23

17
4%
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Question 03

As you may know, Congress is set to pass a spending bill as a stopgap measure called a

FREEDOMWORKS NATIONAL OMNIBUS SURVEY

SEPTEMBER 6 - 9, 2013

‘continuing resolution’

that funds the government and avoids

a temporary government shutdown. Would you prefer Congress to pass a continuing resolution that INCLUDES tens of billions of dollars in funding for
implementing Obamacare, or a continuing resolution that does NOT include funding for Obamacare at this time?

Total

()

Unweighted Total 1010
Weighted Total 1000
Either (Net) 903
90%

Includes funding for 348
Obamacare 35%

Does not include funding 555

for Obamacare 56%

Neither 40
4%

Don't know 50
5%

Refused 7
1%

Household Income
$35K- $50K- $75K- $100K
LT LT LT LT Or
$35K $50K $75K $100K More
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

304 122 154 89 159
375 121* 140 79*% 124
339 111 131 74 117
90% 92% 94% 94% 94%
146 30 56 35 43
39%C 25% 40%C 44%C 35%
193 82 75 39 73
51% 68%BE 54% 50% 59%
15 4 3 5 3
4% 3% 2% 6% 3%
19 5 5 * 3
5% 4% 4% * 3%

2 0 0 0 1
1% 0 0 0 *

H.H. Size

3 Or

1 2 More
(G) (H) (I)
235 386 349
201 322 441
178 300 398
88% 93% 90%
62 117 159
31% 36% 36%
115 183 239
57% 57% 54%
9 9 23
4% 3% 5%
12 10 20
6% 3% 5%

3 2 0
15T 1% 0

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level)

Overlap formulae used. * small base

- B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P

None

(J)
714
594
537

90%

208
35%

329
55%

19
3%

33
6%

Any
(K)

271

382

348
91%

135
35%

213
56%

21
6%

11
3%

296

269

91%

99
34%

169
57%

19
6%

164*

153

94%

57
35%

96
59%

Coll

Education
HS Coll
Grad Incom-
or Less plete Grad

429

389

91%

161l
37%

229
53%

19
4%

19
4%

(0)
289
275
247

90%

79
29%

168
61%

12
4%

16
6%

(P)
382
275
255
93%

106
39%0

149
54%

10
3%
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FREEDOMWORKS NATIONAL OMNIBUS SURVEY

Question 03

As you may know, Congress is set to pass a spending bill as a stopgap measure called a ‘continuing resolution’ that funds the government and avoids
a temporary government shutdown. Would you prefer Congress to pass a continuing resolution that INCLUDES tens of billions of dollars in funding for
implementing Obamacare, or a continuing resolution that does NOT include funding for Obamacare at this time?

Ind- Ind-
Repub- Lean Full Demo- Lean Total
lican Repub- Repub- Indep- crat Demo- Demo- Indep-
Total (Net) lican 1lican endent (Net) crat crat endent

(2) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

Unweighted Total 1010 423 256 167 122 418 140 278 429
Weighted Total 1000 389 224 166 135* 429 154* 275 454
Either (Net) 903 372 214 159 114 383 141 242 414
90% 96%EFH 96%EFH 96%EHI 85% 89% 92% 88% 91%E
I
Includes funding for 348 51 22 30 28 258 91 168 149
Obamacare 35% 13%C 10% 18%C 21%C 60%BC 59%BC 61%BCD 33%BCDE

DEI DEI EI

Does not include funding 555 321 192 129 86 125 50 74 266
for Obamacare 56% 82%EFG 86%BEF 78%EFG 64%FG 29% 33% 27% 59%FGH
HI GHI HI H
Neither 40 5 3 1 5 30 10 20 16
4% 1% 2% 1% 4% 7%BCD 6%BCD 7%BCD 4%BD
I
Don't know 50 11 5 6 13 14 2 11 22
5% 3% 2% 4% 10%BCF 3% 2% 4% 5%
GI
Refused 7 1 1 0 2 2 0 2 2
1% * * 0 1% 1% 0 1% *

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base



